closing date are classified under the headings "Assets held for
sale" and "Debts associated with assets held for sale" in the
2019 annual financial statements.

Specifically, Ceetrus Luxembourg presented €562 million in
assets reclassified as assets held for sale, of which
€543 million in investment property.

The change in the cash position of the Oney Bank activity and
Auchan Retail discontinued activities in Italy and Vietnam
included in the Group’s cash flow statement breaks down as
follows:

2019 2018

Net cash generated by operating activities 383 (108)

Net cash from (used in) investing activities (50) 594

Net cash from (used in) financing activities (384) (514)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (52) (27)

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 2   General accounting principles and consolidation scope3

48 Financial report 2019  I

IFRS 16 – IMPACTS OF THE FIRST APPLICATION ON THE 2019 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS2.7
The following table presents the impacts of the first application of IFRS 16 on the opening balance sheet:

Assets (in €m)  2018
First application

of IFRS 16
Reclassification

IAS 17
Information

1 January 2019

Goodwill 2,992 2,992

Other intangible assets 1,036 1,036

Property, plant and equipment 10,941 3,103 14,043

Investment property 5,265 120 5,385

Investments in associates 222 222

Customer loans – credit activity 0 0

Other non-current financial assets 436 436

Non-current derivative financial instruments 126 126

Deferred tax assets 342 18 360

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 21,359 3,241 24,600

Inventories 4,797 4,797

Customer loans – credit activity 136 136

Trade receivables 498 498

Current tax assets 158 158

Other current receivables 2,444 (125) 2,319

Current derivative financial instruments 123 123

Cash and cash equivalents 3,420 3,420

Assets classified as held for sale 3,000 6 3,006

CURRENT ASSETS 14,576 (119) 14,457

TOTAL ASSETS 35,935 3,122 39,057

49Financial report 2019  I

3

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 2   General accounting principles and consolidation scope

Equity and liabilities (in €m)  2018
First application

of IFRS 16
Reclassification

IAS 17
Information

1 January 2019

Share capital 591 591

Share premiums 1,673 1,673

Reserves and net income attributable to owners of the parent 5,674 (112) 5,562

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 7,939 (112) 7,826

Non-controlling interests 3,509 (4) 3,505

TOTAL EQUITY 11,448 (116) 11,332

Provisions 265 (2) 263

Non-current borrowings and other financial liabilities 4,198 (131) 4,066

Debts financing the credit activity 462 462

Non-current derivative financial instruments 17 17

Other non-current liabilities 458 2,758 131 3,348

Deferred tax liabilities 531 (7) 524

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,931 2,750 8,681

Provisions 284 18 302

Current borrowings and other financial liabilities 3,162 (8) 3,154

Debts financing the credit activity 399 399

Current derivative financial instruments 22 22

Trade payables 8,457 (6) 8,451

Current tax liabilities 119 119

Other current liabilities 4,375 470 8 4,853

Liabilities classified as held-for-sale 1,738 6 1,744

CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,557 488 19,045

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,935 3,122 39,057

The impacts of the first application of IFRS 16 on the opening
balance sheet are:

the recognition of rights of use and debt related to future rentP
(debt recognised in “Other debts” current for rents under one
year and non-current for rents payable in over one year);

the reclassification of assets and liabilities associated withP
financial leases existing at 31 December 2018;

the reclassification of prepaid rents as an increase in rights ofP
use;

the reclassification as a decrease of rights of use, asP
permitted by the standard’s simplification measure for
provisions for rent established at 31 December 2018. Where
applicable, rights of use may have been impaired at the at 1
January 2019 opening for non-performing sites that required
the recognition of an impairment, the impact of which was
reported under equity (€116 million).

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 2   General accounting principles and consolidation scope3

50 Financial report 2019  I

The following tables present the 2019 data if Auchan Holding and its subsidiaries had continued to apply IAS 17 in order to compare
the 2019 and 2018 financial years excluding IFRS 16:

Impacts on the consolidated balance sheet2.7.1

Assets (in €m)
31/12/2019

Published
Impact of

IFRS 16

31/12/2019
Excluding

IFRS 16  31/12/2018

Goodwill 3,021 3,021 2,992

Other intangible assets 1,069 1,069 1,036

Property, plant and equipment 11,768 2,293 9,475 10,941

Investment property 5,099 359 4,740 5,265

Investments in associates 485 (0) 485 222

Customer loans – credit activity (0) (0) 0

Other non-current financial assets 565 (10) 575 436

Non-current derivative financial instruments 124 124 126

Deferred tax assets 438 52 386 342

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 22,569 2,694 19,875 21,359

Inventories 4,875 4,875 4,797

Customer loans – credit activity (0) (0) 136

Trade receivables 542 542 498

Current tax assets 148 148 158

Other current receivables 1,957 (102) 2,059 2,444

Current derivative financial instruments 80 80 123

Cash and cash equivalents 3,674 3,674 3,420

Assets classified as held for sale 642 0 642 3,001

CURRENT ASSETS 11,918 (102) 12,020 14,576

TOTAL ASSETS 34,487 2,592 31,895 35,935

51Financial report 2019  I

3

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 2   General accounting principles and consolidation scope

Equity and liabilities (in €m)
 31/12/2019

Published
Impact of

IFRS 16

31/12/2019
Excluding

IFRS 16 31/12/2018

Share capital 578 578 591

Share premiums 1,914 1,914 1,673

Reserves and net income attributable to owners of the parent 3,813 (236) 4,049 5,674

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 6,305 (236) 6,540 7,939

Non-controlling interests 3,548 (44) 3,592 3,509

TOTAL EQUITY 9,853 (280) 10,133 11,448

Provisions 248 (1) 249 265

Non-current borrowings and other financial liabilities 6,390 6,390 4,198

Debts financing the credit activity (0) (0) 462

Non-current derivative financial instruments 18 18 17

Other non-current liabilities 3,041 2,444 596 458

Deferred tax liabilities 509 (8) 518 531

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 10,206 2,435 7,771 5,931

Provisions 415 22 393 284

Current borrowings and other financial liabilities 1,313 1,313 3,162

Debts financing the credit activity 0 0 399

Current derivative financial instruments 29 29 22

Trade payables 7,572 (6) 7,578 8,457

Current tax liabilities 115 115 119

Other current liabilities 4,955 420 4,535 4,375

Liabilities classified as held-for-sale 28 0 28 1,738

CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,428 437 13,992 18,557

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 34,487 2,592 31,895 35,935

The lease debt of Auchan Holding and its subsidiaries is mainly carried by the Retail activity with €2,826 million (96%).

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 2   General accounting principles and consolidation scope3

52 Financial report 2019  I

Impacts on the consolidated income statement2.7.2

(in €m)
31/12/2019

Published
Impact of

IFRS 16

31/12/2019
Excluding

IFRS 16 31/12/2018

Revenue 46,415 46,415 47,169

Cost of sales (35,018) 18 (35,036) (36,037)

Gross margin 11,397 18 11,379 11,132

Payroll expenses (5,816) (5,816) (5,712)

External expenses (2,638) 564 (3,201) (3,310)

Depreciation, provision and impairment (1,932) (468) (1,464) (1,496)

Other recurring operating income and expenses 31 31 (12)

RECURRING OPERATING INCOME 1,042 113 929 601

Non-recurring income and expenses (179) (89) (90) (784)

OPERATING INCOME 863 24 838 (183)

Income from cash and cash equivalents 71 71 65

Gross cost of financial debt (130) (130) (91)

Net cost of financial debt (59) (59) (26)

Other financial income 42 21 21 13

Other financial expenses (321) (239) (82) (51)

INCOME BEFORE TAX 524 (193) 718 (246)

Share of net income (loss) of associates (22) (0) (21) (3)

Income tax expense (229) 35 (264) (82)

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 274 (158) 432 (331)

Net income from assets held for sale and discontinued operations (1,529) (6) (1,523) (614)

NET INCOME (1,255) (164) (1,091) (946)

of which attributable to owners of the parent (1,463) (177) (1,286) (1,145)

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 208 13 195 200

EBITDA 2,913 653 2,260 2,084

53Financial report 2019  I

3

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 2   General accounting principles and consolidation scope

Impacts on the consolidated statement of cash flow2.7.3

(in €m)
31/12/2019

Published
Impact of

IFRS 16

31/12/2019
Excluding

IFRS 16 31/12/2018

Consolidated net income for the period (including
non-controlling interests) (1,255) (164) (1,091) (946)

Share of net profit (loss) of associates 22 0 21 3

Dividends received (non-consolidated investments) (5) (5) (4)

Net cost of financial debt and IFRS 16 financial interest 318 232 86 37

Income tax expense (including deferred taxes) 256 (35) 291 70

Net depreciation, provision and impairment expenses (other than
on current assets) 2,336 671 1,665 2,801

Income and expenses on share-based payment plans 1 1 1

Other non-cash items

Capital gains/losses net of tax and badwill 1,133 1,133 35

Cash flows from operations before net cost of financial debt,
leasing interest and tax 2,806 704 2,102 1,997

Income tax paid (326) (326) (257)

Interest paid (427) (232) (195) (153)

Other financial items 109 109 116

Cash flows from operations after net cost of financial debt
and tax 2,161 471 1,690 1,703

Changes in working capital requirement (452) 4 (456) (74)

Changes in items relating to the credit activity 114 114 (28)

Net cash generated by operating activities 1,824 475 1,348 1,601

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets
and investment property (1,181) (1,181) (1,999)

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment,
intangible assets and investment property 218 218 82

Acquisition of shares in non-consolidated companies including
associates accounted for by the equity method (54) (54) (69)

Proceeds from sales of shares in non-consolidated companies
including associates accounted for by the equity method 352 352 4

Acquisitions of subsidiaries net of cash acquired (7) (7) (434)

Cash flow from discountinued operation (262) (262)

Dividends received (non-consolidated investments) 11 11 31